27238Decision No.

BEFORE THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of PUBLIC UTILITIES CALIFORNIA CORPORATION to sell and convey to the CITY OF ROSEVILLE the water system serving said City.

Application No. 19543

GINAN

Louis Bartlett, for City of Roseville Orrick, Palmer & Dahlquist, for Public Utilities California Corporation.

BY THE COMMISSION:

OPINION AND ORDER

In this application the Railroad Commission is asked to make an order authorizing Public Utilities California Corporation, a corporation, to sell and convey to the City of Roseville, a municipal corporation, its public utility water system located in and about the City of Roseville.

Under the terms of the agreement between the two parties, a copy of which is filed with the application as Exhibit "B", the consideration to be paid by the City of Roseville for the water system is the sum of \$185,000.00, plus an adjustment for accounts receivable unpaid at the time of transfer. The company, under the agreement, agrees to pay to the city an amount equal to all consumers' deposits and prepaid bills for water service. The city agrees to assume all the obligations of the company to furnish water service.

The Commission is of the opinion that this is not a matter in which a public hearing is necessary and that the application should be granted, as herein provided, therefore,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, that Public Utilities California Corporation, a corporation, be, and it hereby is, authorized to

1.

sell and convey to the City of Roseville, a municipal corporation, the water system and properties located in and about the City of Roseville and referred to and described in this application and in Exhibit "B" attached thereto, such sale and conveyance to be made on or before December 31, 1934, and in accordance with the terms and conditions of the agreement filed as said Exhibit "B", provided,

1. That within thirty (30) days after Public Utilities California Corporation actually relinquishes control of the water system, it shall file with the Railroad Commission (a) a certified copy of the deed, or deeds, of conveyance, and (b) a certified statement showing the exact date upon which it relinquished control and possession of the system.

2. That this order shall become effective when the City of Roseville files with this Commission a stipulation in which it agrees to refund consumers' deposits unpaid at the time of transfer and paid to it by Public Utilities California Corporation, such refund to be made in accordance with the rules and regulations of Public Utilities California Corporation now in effect and applying in and about the City of Roseville.

DATED at San Francisco, California, this <u>Joth</u> day of July, 1934.

Commissioners.